

No. 22-893

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF NEW YORK, GREEN PARTY OF
NEW YORK, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

NEW YORK BOARD OF ELECTIONS, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the
Second Circuit**

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR WRIT
OF CERTIORARI**

Oliver Barrett Hall
Counsel of Record
Center for Competitive Democracy
P.O. Box 21090
Washington, DC 20009
Telephone: (202) 248-9294
oliverhall@competitivedemocracy.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. Respondents’ Effort to Resolve the Lower Courts’ Split Regarding the Proper Application of <i>Anderson-Burdick</i> is Unavailing.....	3
II. Respondents Largely Ignore Petitioners’ Second and Third Certified Questions.....	10
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	1-8, 10-12
<i>Barr v. Galvin</i> , 626 F.3d 99 (1st Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	1-8, 10
<i>Buscemi v. Bell</i> , 964 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2020)	5, 6
<i>CNH Indus. N.V. v. Reese</i> , 138 S. Ct. 761 (2018)	8
<i>Cowen v. Sec’y of State of Georgia</i> , 22 F.4th 1227 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> <i>sub nom. Cowen v. Raffensperger</i> , 143 S. Ct. 214 (2022)	7
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 484 F.3d 436 (7th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	1, 3-5, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Fish v. Schwab</i> , 957 F.3d 1105 (10th Cir. 2020)	8

<i>Green Party of Arkansas v. Martin</i> , 649 F.3d 675 (8th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Green Party of Tennessee v. Hargett</i> , 791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Hero v. Lake Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 42 F.4th 768 (7th Cir. 2022)	9
<i>Indiana Green Party v. Sullivan</i> , 2023 WL 5207924 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 14, 2023)	9
<i>Jaquith v. Simon</i> , 35 Misc. 2d 508, 513 (N.Y. Sup. Ct.), <i>aff'd</i> , 185 N.E.2d 13 (N.Y. 1962)	10
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	11
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	8
<i>Libertarian Party of Alabama v. Merrill</i> , 2021 WL 5407456 (11th Cir. Nov. 19, 2021), <i>cert. denied</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2652 (2022)	6
<i>Libertarian Party of New Hampshire v.</i> <i>Gardner</i> , 843 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2016)	11
<i>Montana Green Party v. Jacobsen</i> , 17 F.4th 919 (9th Cir. 2021)	6

<i>SD Voice v. Noem</i> , 60 F.4th 1071 (8th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>Socialist Workers Party v. Rockefeller</i> , 314 F. Supp. 984 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff'd</i> , 400 U.S. 806 (1970)	10
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	11, 12
<i>Swanson v. Worley</i> , 490 F.3d 894 (11th Cir. 2007)	6
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	12
<i>Tripp v. Scholz</i> , 872 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2017)	9
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	2
Other Authorities	
U.S. Const. amend. I	4
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	4
